Changes in principal and interest 4,879,650 16,823 (1,744) - 4,894,729

Foreign exchange adjustment  -  - - - -

Gross carrying amount as at

June 30, 2019 25,496,903 61,453   815,781 - 26,374,137

   2019 2020

World GDP growth rate Base 3.9% 3.8%

 Upside 5.1% 5.1%

Downside 2.7% 2.6%

US unemployment rate Base 3.8% 3.7%

Upside 3.7% 3.6%

Downside 5.4% 5.3%

US inflation rate  Base 2.4% 2.2%

Upside 3.4%  3.2%

Downside 1.4%  1.3%

St. Kitts and Nevis GDP growth rate Base 3.4% 3.7%

 Upside 7.2% 7.4%

 Downside (0.3)% (0.1)%

St. Lucia GDP growth rate Base 2.3% 2.7%

 Upside 6.5% 6.9%

 Downside (1.9)% (1.5)%

The Bank of Nevis Limited
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended June 30, 2019
(expressed in Eastern Caribbean dollars)

[47]

4 Financial risk management (continued)

4.1 Credit risk (continued)

4.1.7 Concentration of risks of financial assets with credit risk exposure (continued)

The most significant period-end assumptions used for the ECL estimate as at June 30, 2019 are

set out below.

The scenario weightings assigned to each economic scenario at July 01, 2018 were as follows:

 Base Upside Downside

Debt securities 80% 10% 10%

Loans and advances,

and other receivables

80% 10% 10%

The scenario weightings assigned to each economic scenario at June 30, 2019 were as follows:

 Base Upside Downside

Debt securities 80% 10% 10%

Loans and advances,

and other receivables

80% 10% 10%

Set out below are the changes to the ECL as at June 30, 2019 that would result from reasonably

possible variations in the most significant assumption affecting the ECL allowance:

   ECL impact of

 Loss Given Default   Change in threshold   Increase in value   Decrease in value

 Investments - Corporate Debts   ( - /+ 5) %  9,854  (9,854)

 Investments - Sovereign Debts   ( - /+ 5) %  10,061  (10,061)

   ECL impact of

 Collateral haircut   Change in threshold   Increase in value   Decrease in value

 Loans   ( - /+ 5) %  1,007,529 (681,976)

 Overdrafts  ( - /+ 5) %  24,905 (20,938)

   2020 2021

World GDP growth rate Base 3.5% 3.6%

 Upside 4.7% 4.8%

Downside 2.2% 2.4%

US unemployment rate Base 2.2% 1.8%

Upside 3.8% 3.5%

Downside 0.5% 0.2%

US inflation rate  Base 2.0% 2.1%

Upside 2.9%  3.1%

Downside 1.0%  1.1%

St. Kitts and Nevis GDP growth rate Base 2.8% 2.8%

 Upside 6.7% 6.7%

 Downside (1.1)% (1.1)%

St. Lucia GDP growth rate Base 2.8% 2.8%

 Upside 7.0% 7.0%

 Downside (1.5)% (1.5)%

The Bank of Nevis Limited
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended June 30, 2019
(expressed in Eastern Caribbean dollars)

[48]

4 Financial risk management (continued)

4.2 Market risk

The Bank takes on exposure to market risk, which is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows

of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market prices.  Market risks arise from
open positions in interest rate, currency and equity products, all of which are exposed to general
and specific market movements and changes in the level of volatility of market rates or prices such

as interest rates, credit spreads, foreign exchange rates and equity prices. The Bank separates

[…]

Investment securities  110,275,276 111,969,433

Loans and advances  4,252,744 10,160,738

Income tax receivable  - 83,276

Other assets  559,745 422,191

Property, plant and equipment  124,334 101,481

Intangible Assets  70,183 141,393

Assets of Subsidiary Classified as Held for Sale  153,210,067 151,950,137

Customers’ deposits  138,567,363 137,486,188

Income tax payable  9,483 -

Other liabilities and accrued expenses  954,870 2,297,971

Liabilities of subsidiary business associated with

assets classified as held for sale  139,531,716 139,784,159

Net assets of subsidiary classified as held for sale  13,678,351 12,165,978

The Bank of Nevis Limited
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended June 30, 2019
(expressed in Eastern Caribbean dollars)

[84]

30 Disposal group held for sale (continued)

Statement of financial position balances from IAS 39 to IFRS 9

The table below compares the carrying amount of assets in accordance with IAS 39 and IFRS 9

at July 1, 2018 are compared as follows:

June 30, 2018

Remeasurements/
reclassification on

Adoption of IFRS 9 July 1, 2018

Cash and current accounts

with other banks 19,300,114 - 19,300,114

Short term fixed deposits 1,818,152 - 1,818,152

Balances due from banks

and other financial

institutions 7,953,359 (105,807) 7,847,552

Investment securities 111,969,433 (32,463) 111,936,970

Loans and advances 10,160,738 (17,447) 10,143,291

Income tax receivable 83,276 - 83,276

Other assets 422,191 - 422,191

Plant and equipment 101481 - 101,481

Intangible assets 141,393 - 141,393

 151,950,137 (155,717) 151,794,420

31 Discontinued operations

 Plan to dispose of subsidiary

 As described in note 30, the Bank plans to dispose of its interest in its wholly owned subsidiary
Bank of Nevis International Limited. The Bank has not recognised any impairment loss on
reclassification of the assets and liabilities as held for sale as at June 30, 2019.

Analysis of profit for the year from discontinued operations

 The results of the discontinued operations included in the profit for the year are set out below.

 Profit for the year from discontinued operations

2019

$

2018

$

Net interest income  3,126,850  2,813,738